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AGENDA

▪ Introduction

▪ Process

▪ Aquatic user groups

▪ Business Plan Discussion

▪ Questions and answers



BUSINESS PLANNING PROCESS

▪ Operational data for the indoor aquatic center including attendance projections and
trends, admission and pricing structure, aquatic program offerings, projected revenue,
operating expenses, net operating income and net income after capital costs.

▪ Proposed marketing strategies, pricing policies and sponsorship efforts.

▪ Analysis of market demographics including population levels and trends, incomes, and age
distribution.

▪ A review of competing indoor aquatic facilities.

▪ Projections of design level attendance figures and required capacity requirements.

▪ Projections of facility operational expenses including, personnel, chemical demand,
operating supplies, maintenance and repair, utility demand, marketing, food and beverage
and retail.

▪ Projections of overall financial performance for the indoor aquatic center.



BUSINESS PLANNING PROCESS

▪ Provide a guide for the future operations of the pool

▪ Provide recommendations on the following:
▪ Staffing model
▪ Fees
▪ Revenue-generating programming opportunities
▪ Concessions operations

▪ Program considerations
▪ Learn to swim classes
▪ Competitive swimming / diving
▪ Instructional programs such as lifeguarding courses and kayak roll clinics
▪ Recreational swimming
▪ Lap swimming
▪ Exercise and aerobic classes
▪ Events rentals
▪ Scuba diving
▪ Community use

▪ Develop a plan that the County has the personnel, desire and ability to implement through this collaborative process



InstructionCompetition Wellness & TherapyRecreation

AQUATIC USER GROUPS



TRENDS IN INDOOR AQUATICS

▪ Majority of indoor facilities being built by municipalities and/or school
districts – YMCA/private fitness also building

▪ Development of elementary school water safety program for school district
natatoriums

▪ Trend towards designing multiple bodies of waters to reach each of the
aquatic user groups

▪ Aquatic facilities bundled with dryland fitness to achieve a higher level of
cost recovery

▪ Partnerships with public entities, USA swimming clubs, and medical
providers to maximize usage and overall cost recovery

▪ Development of sponsorships and naming rights to increase revenue

RECREATION MANAGEMENT



KICKOFF MEETING NOTES

▪ The initial plan is for the Recreation Complex to have separate fees for the recreation center and the
aquatic center

▪ The aquatic center should offer various programs including, swimming lessons, water fitness classes,
competitive swimming and special events

▪ The aquatic center is proposed to have similar hours as the existing recreation center

▪ The County currently has an agreement with the school district to not charge for facility usage

▪ The Recreation Center currently has 1,300 total members

▪ The Jackson County Swim Team could possibly move to a year-round program with the indoor aquatic
center (currently 40-50 on swim team)

▪ Swim for 3-month summer season,

▪ Pay $300 pool rental for the entire summer for 2 days/week during summer

▪ Triathlete training possible – Highlands Club in Highlands

▪ Pool parties are a popular amenity at the outdoor pool and staff plan to offer birthday party packages at
the indoor pool



SURVEY RESULTS

▪ 1,709 respondents
▪ 93.7% of them saying they support building an indoor pool
▪ 90.9% said they would use an indoor pool
▪ 59.22% said they would travel 8 or more miles to use such a pool.
▪ 36.8% said they believed Cullowhee to be the best location for an indoor pool

▪ Preferred amenities
▪ Open swim, 67.4%
▪ Water fitness, 66.7%
▪ Lap swim, 50.1%
▪ Therapy, 39.4%
▪ Pool parties, 37.3%
▪ Swim lessons, 32.2%
▪ Swim competitions, 12.1%



CURRENT FACILITY



OPTIONS OVERVIEW



6-LANE LAP POOL

▪ Community Lap Swim

▪ Swim Team

▪ Fitness Classes

▪ Recreational Swim

▪ Water Walking

▪ Swimming Lessons

▪ Lap Pool Capacity:

▪ Lap Swimming, 12-18

▪ Swim Team, 30

▪ Programming, 30-45

▪ Recreational, 60-100

Shallow fitness Deep fitness

Lap swim / swim team



LEISURE POOL

▪ Recreational Swim

▪ Water Walking

▪ Fitness Classes

▪ Swimming Lessons

▪ Party Rentals

▪ Leisure Pool Capacity:

▪ Recreation, 60-100

▪ Swimming lessons, 30-40

▪ Water fitness, 30-45

Lessons

Lessons Fitness

Lessons

Fitness



MARKET OVERVIEW



JACKSON COUNTY



Total Population Growth Rate
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Time Population Growth Rate

Demographics Dashboard

42,353 Modest

30,767 Modest

U.S. State Minimum Wage

0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

A
ge

 0
 4

A
ge

 1
0

 1
4

A
ge

 2
0

 2
4

A
ge

 3
0

 3
4

A
ge

 4
0

 4
4

A
ge

 5
0

 5
4

A
ge

 6
0

 6
4

A
ge

 7
0

 7
4

A
ge

 8
0

 8
4

Market Area 
Age Distribution Jackson

County

Natl
Average

$0

$10,000

$20,000

$30,000

$40,000

$50,000

$60,000

0 to 5
Minutes

15-30
Minutes

Market Area Income

Drive
Times

Natl
Average



HIGHLANDS, NC



WESTERN CAROLINA UNIV – REID POOL

▪ Aqua Fitness (Adults) - Spring 2020

▪ Spring Aqua Fitness classes will start January 13, 2020.

▪ Spring Youth Swim Refresher

▪ March 16-18 and 23-25, 2020 (M-W for a total of 6 days)

▪ 6:30 p.m. to 7:20 p.m. | $59.00

▪ Ages 6 and up only

▪ Adult Swim Class

▪ March 16-18 & 23-15, 2020 (M-W for a total of 6 days)

▪ 7:30pm to 8:20pm | $59.00



ROSCOE POTEET POOL

▪ Aqua Fitness (Adults) - Spring 2020

▪ Spring Aqua Fitness classes will start January 13, 2020.

▪ Spring Youth Swim Refresher

▪ March 16-18 and 23-25, 2020 (M-W for a total of 6 days)

▪ 6:30 p.m. to 7:20 p.m. | $59.00

▪ Ages 6 and up only

▪ Adult Swim Class

▪ March 16-18 & 23-15, 2020 (M-W for a total of 6 days)

▪ 7:30pm to 8:20pm | $59.00



STUDY PREMISES

▪ Personnel costs
▪ Full-time management ($43,340)
▪ Part-time (lifeguards front-desk attendants, management – $10.00/hr)
▪ Benefit / overhead percentage (20% PT, 40% FT)

▪ Utility Rates
▪ Water (per 1,000 gallons) - $6.00
▪ Electric (per KWH) - $0.28
▪ Natural Gas (per therm) - $1.00

▪ Other Expenses
▪ Chlorine (per gallon / pound) - $2.50
▪ Insurance (property / liability)



EXPENSE ANALYSIS

▪ Personnel – aquatic FT staff, lifeguards, admissions, pool
managers, head lifeguards

▪ Insurance – property & liability

▪ Repair and maintenance – pumps, motors, lights, equipment
repairs

▪ Operating supplies – office supplies, facility equipment

▪ Chemicals – chlorine/pH buffer

▪ Advertising – brochures, flyers, event budget, promotions

▪ HVAC – heat and cool support spaces

▪ Electricity – pumps/motors for pool + lighting

▪ Water/sewer – pool water replacement + toilets/showers

  Facility Staff

Facility Supervisor $43,340

Aquatic Coordinator $0

Full Time Benefits $17,336

Part-Time Management $21,670

Lifeguard Personel $190,008

Front Desk Personnel $0

Personnel Equipment Cost $3,591

Training $9,000

Total Labor $284,945

Direct Facility Expenses

Insurance Not Included

Repair and Maintenance $18,250

Credit Card Fees $3,595

Operating Supplies $10,950

Chemicals $25,275

Advertising $5,000

Total Commodities $63,070

Utilities

HVAC $87,642

Electricity $51,572

Pool Heating $46,024

Water & Sewer $15,985

Total Utilities $201,222

Programs

Program Supplies $9,249

LG Class Materials $1,796

Food and Beverage $7,703

Part-Time Program Staff $43,560

Total Programs $62,307

Total Operating Expenses $611,544

Direct Facility Expense Budget



ADMISSION FEE STRUCTURE

• Daily admissions

– Adult and child

– Scholarship / discounts

• Monthly Membership

– Individual

– Child

– Couple

– Senior

– Family

– Resident vs. Non-resident

• Food and beverage

• Per Capita Expenditure



PROGRAMMING POTENTIAL

▪ Wellness programming

▪ Aqua therapy

▪ Water aerobics

▪ Personal training

▪ Group exercise

▪ Water Yoga

▪ Water Zumba

▪ Therapeutics

▪ Arthritis classes

▪ Rentals

▪ Birthday parties

▪ Private rentals

▪ Community group buyouts

▪ USA Swimming club team

▪ Synchro

▪ Diving clubs

▪ Water Polo

▪ Swim lessons

▪ Ages 6 months to 99 years

▪ Municipal model vs swim
school model

▪ Lifeguard training

▪ Swim teams

▪ Age group

▪ High school

▪ Masters

▪ Special events

▪ Dive in movies

▪ Summer camps

▪ Family nights

▪ Teen nights



REVENUE ANALYSIS

• Daily admission / memberships

• Facility rentals

– Swim Team

– Community groups

– Birthdays

• Aquatic programs

– Swim Lessons

– Aerobic classes

– Swim Team(s)

• Club team

• Masters

• Summer league

• Pre-competitive

• Food and beverage

$105,862 

$15,000 

$85,019 

$12,839 $12,500 

Revenue Streams

Daily Admissions /
Memberships

Swim Team Revenue

Aquatics Instruction Revenue

Food and Beverage

Rentals



Total Capital Cost

Total Attendance

Operating Cashflow

Cost Recovery

38%

Aquatic Facility Financial Dashboard
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QUESTIONS / DISCUSSION
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